#### 900510515 08/09/2019

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM536021 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** RESUBMISSION **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL **RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:** 900505476

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coffee Time Donuts Inc.		03/30/2015	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Coffee Time (2015) Corp.		
Street Address:	77 Progress Avenue		
City:	Toronto, Ontario		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M1P 2Y7		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4365043	COFFEE TIME

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036106100

Email: BoxIP@hoganlovells.com

**Correspondent Name:** Valerie Brennan, Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: Attn: Box Intellectual Property Address Line 2: 8350 Broad Street, 17th Floor Address Line 4: Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 067888.000003 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Valerie Brennan SIGNATURE: /VB/ **DATE SIGNED:** 08/09/2019

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=SKMC45819080715550#page1.tif source=SKMC45819080715550#page2.tif source=SKMC45819080715550#page3.tif

source=SKMC45819080715550#page4.tif source=SKMC45819080715550#page5.tif source=SKMC45819080715550#page6.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM530740

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coffee Time Donuts Inc.		03/30/2015	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Coffee Time (2015) Corp.		
Street Address:	77 Progress Avenue		
City:	Toronto, Ontario		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M1P 2Y7		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4365043	COFFEE TIME

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036106100

Email: BoxIP@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Brennan, Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: Attn: Box Intellectual Property Address Line 2: 8350 Broad Street, 17th Floor Address Line 4: Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067888.000003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valerie Brennan
SIGNATURE:	/VB/
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=SKM C45819070810180#page1.tif source=SKM C45819070810180#page2.tif source=SKM C45819070810180#page3.tif source=SKM C45819070810180#page4.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS**

THIS AGREE	MENT ma	ade this	30 <sup>th</sup> da	ay of	March,	2015

BETWEEN:

COFFEE TIME DONUTS INC.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Seller")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

COFFEE TIME (2015) CORP.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the Seller is possessed of the trade-mark registration and applications hereinafter set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trade-Marks"), and has contracted and agreed with the Buyer for the absolute Sale thereof, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned:

**NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH** that in pursuance of the said Agreement, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration and the sum of two dollars (\$2.00) of lawful money of Canada, paid by the Buyer to the Seller at or before the sealing and delivery of this Agreement (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged), the Seller does bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Buyer the Trade-marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trade-marks:

AND all the right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of the Seller of, in, to, and out of the same, and every part thereof.

**TO HOLD** the said Trade-Marks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, and every part thereof, and all the right, title and interest of the Seller therein and thereto, unto and to the use of the Buyer.

AND the Seller does hereby covenant, promise and agree with the Buyer: THAT the Buyer, shall and may from time to time, and at all times hereafter, peaceably and quietly have, hold, possess, and enjoy the said Trade-Marks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, and every part thereof, to and for its own use and benefit, without any manner of hindrance, interruption, molestation, claim or demand whatsoever of, from or by the Seller;

AND that the Seller shall and will from time to time, and at all times hereafter upon every reasonable

request of the Buyer, but at the cost and charges of the Buyer make, do and execute, or cause or procure to be made, done and executed, all such further acts, deeds and assurances for the more effectually assigning and assuring the said Trade-Marks unto the Buyer, in the manner aforesaid, and according to the true intent and meaning of this Agreement, as the Buyer shall reasonably advise or require.

IT IS AGREED that this Agreement and everything herein contained shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the executors, administrators and assigns or successors and assigns of the parties hereto, as the case may be.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Seller has executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

COFFEE TIME DONUTS INC.

Per:

Tom Michalopoulos

President

I have authority to bind the corporation.

# AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION BY CORPORATION

I, Charr	naine Johnson		
of the (	City of Toronto		
in the P	rovince of Ontario		
MAKE (	DATH AND SAY:		
1.	present and saw it executed	l at Toro	ttached Assignment of Trade-marks Agreement and I was into, Ontario on the 30 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015, on behalf of alopoulos, the President of the said Corporation.
2.	I know the said Tom Michalo	poulos ar	nd know him to be the President of the said Corporation.
Toronto	I before me at the City of o, in the Province rio, this 30 <sup>th</sup> day of 2015	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Charmaine Johnson
Ar	cisOlon/f-		

A Commissioner, etc.

# SCHEDULE "A"

## **CANADIAN TRADE-MARKS:**

TRADE-MARK	REGISTRATION NO.
"COFFEE TIME IS ANY TIME"	TMA 411,771
"COFFEE TIME DONUTS" & DESIGN	TMA 540,166
"COFFEE TIME" & DESIGN (VERTICAL)	TMA 540,169
"COFFEE TIME" & DESIGN (HORIZONTAL)	TMA 540,173
"BAGELMANIA"	TMA 473,596
"FLIP TO WIN"	TMA 672,720
"ARCTIC XPRESSO"	TMA 715,015
"COFFEE TIME PERKS" & DESIGN	TMA 720,894
"COOLIO"	TMA 806,656
"BREKWRAP"	TMA 857,460

## U.S. TRADE-MARKS:

TRADE-MARK	REGISTRA	ATION NO.	
"COFFEE TIME"	4365043		

# **GREECE TRADE-MARKS:**

TRADE-MARK	REGISTRATION NO.
"COFFEE TIME"	125830
"COFFEE TIME" & DESIGN	132574
"COFFEE TIME IS ANYTIME" & DESIGN	132575
"COFFEE TIME IS ANYTIME" & DESIGN	240462

# DATED: MARCH 30, 2015

BETWEEN:	
COFFEE TIME DONUTS INC.	
- and -	
COFFEE TIME (2015) CORP.	
	****
ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006715 FRAME: 0947

**RECORDED: 07/08/2019**